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September 23, 2003
Janet C. Crocker

37866 Lobelia Drive

Newark, CA  94560

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-03-137

Dear Mrs. Crocker:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  We are providing only informal assistance because there is no specific pending decision before you at this time. Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. section 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


Please note that your letter also raises questions concerning Government Code section 1090, which is not under the jurisdiction of the Fair Political Practices Commission.  Please consult the Attorney General’s office for advice regarding your obligations under section 1090.

QUESTION

If you are elected as a member of a school district board, may you participate in and make decisions concerning: 1) employment contracts in which stipends are negotiated and included in the contracts; 2) reimbursement of expenses incurred by your husband when acting as a coach for the district’s water polo and swimming teams; 3) field trips by the teams; and 4) approval for fund-raising by or for the teams.

CONCLUSION


Under the Act, you may participate in and make contract decisions affecting the certificated employees, including your husband, so long as the decision affects all employees in the same job classification in the same manner.  However, you may not participate in, make, or influence any decisions concerning the hiring, firing, demotion or disciplining of your husband.  Additionally, you may not make, participate in making, or influence any decision which would set a salary for your husband which is different from salaries paid to other employees in your husband’s job classification or position.

FACTS


You are interested in running for the Newark Unified School District Board of Education in November.  Your husband works for the district as a coach of the boys’ water polo and boys’ swimming teams, and he earns a stipend for each sport. 

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which he or she has a financial interest.  Section 87103 states that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of his or her economic interests.  To identify disqualifying conflicts of interest, the Commission has developed an eight-step analysis, set out in regulation 18700(b). We apply this analysis to your circumstances.
 
Steps 1 and 2: Are You a Public Official who will be Making, Participating in Making, or Influencing a Governmental Decision?


A public official is “any member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency,” including, but not limited to, paid or unpaid members of boards or commissions with decisionmaking authority. (Section 82048, regulation 18701.) If you win election to the board, you will be a public official for purposes of the Act.  
 
 
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only where a public official “make[s], participate[s] in making or in any way attempt[s] to use his [or her] official position to influence a governmental decision in which he [or she] knows or has reason to know he [the official] has a financial interest.” (Section 87100; regulation 18700(b)(2).) The Commission has adopted a series of regulations which define “making,” “participating in making,” and “influencing” a governmental decision, and which also provide certain exceptions. (Regulations 18702-18702.4.)


A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency. (Regulation 18702.1.) If you were to vote on a matter affecting the office of district administrator, you would be making a governmental decision.


A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision. (Regulation 18702.2.) If you negotiate, advise, or otherwise recommend to the decisionmaker(s) that the board should take certain action regarding the office of district administrator, you would be participating in a governmental decision.


A public official “is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.” (Regulation 18702.3.) If you were to contact any board member or employee of the board for the purpose of influencing their decision regarding a possible vote or application of the office of district administrator’s, then you would be influencing the governmental decision.
 
Step 3: What are the Applicable Economic Interests?


If the governmental decision at issue will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your economic interests, you may have a conflict of interest. You must therefore identify your economic interests. There are six kinds of economic interests from which conflicts may arise. They are defined in section 87103 and regulations 18703-18703.5.  Two of these economic interests are implicated by your question, they are:
· Any source of income to the public official which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(c), Regulation 18703.3.)  

· A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family (the “personal financial effects” rule).  (Section 87103, Regulation 18703.5.)  

Note that the Act distinguishes the flow of income from its source.  A public official generally has a separate economic interest in each.  


Source of Income:  Obviously, an employer is a source of income in the form of salary and benefits. Your spouse is employed by a school in the district and you presumably have a community property interest in his income. (Section 82030)  However, the Act’s definition of income expressly excludes “[s]alary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a . . . local . . . government agency . . . .” (Section 82030(b)(2).)  Thus, where the employer is a local governmental agency, there is typically no economic interest. 


Personal Financial Effect:  In addition to the economic interests separately listed in section 87103, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, and may have a conflict of interest in any decision foreseeably resulting in an increase or decrease in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family. (Regulation 18703.5.) 
Steps 4-6: Will Your Economic Interest be Directly or Indirectly Involved in the Decision and is a Material Financial Effect on Your Economic Interest Reasonably Foreseeable?

Regulation 18704.5 provides:  “A public official or his or her immediate family are deemed to be directly involved in a governmental decision which has any financial effect on his or her personal finances or those of his or her immediate family.”  For purposes of analyzing personal financial effects, generally an official will not have a conflict of interest based on a decision that affects only the salary, per diem, or reimbursement for expenses the official receives from a local governmental agency. (Regulation 18705.) Therefore, a decision affecting an official’s governmental salary will not generally be a problem under this rule, “unless the decision is to hire, fire, promote, demote, suspend without pay or otherwise take disciplinary action with financial sanction against the official or a member of his or her immediate family, or to set a salary for the official or a member of his or her immediate family which is different from salaries paid to other employees of the government agency in the same job classification or position.” (Regulation 18705.5(b).) 


As noted above, without knowing the specific facts regarding a decision with which you will be confronted, we cannot give you any more specific advice.


Steps 7 and 8: “Public Generally” and “Legally Required Participation” Exceptions


Step seven is an exception that applies where the reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on the official’s economic interest is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally. Step eight is an exception that applies when the official is legally required to participate in the decision. Your facts do not suggest either of these exceptions is at issue.
Should you be elected to the board and if you have any other further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  John W. Wallace
Assistant General Counsel

Legal Division
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